Buazetie

Prince Zdward Fsland

Royal =

L2
s

Canada
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXLVIII - NO. 11
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 12, 2022
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

ACORN, Florence Arlene
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 12, 2022 (11-24)*

GARD, Norma Belle
Alberton

Prince Co., PE

March 12, 2022 (11-24)*

GREEN, Clifford Mervin
Kingston

Queens Co., PE

March 12, 2022 (11-24)*

KENNIFIC, June Marie
(aka June Marie Connolly)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 12, 2022 (11-24)*

MacCORMACK, Dailes (aka
Dailes Kenneth MacCormack)

Souris

Kings Co., PE

March 12, 2022 (11-24)

William Acorn (EX.)

Brian Gard (EX.)
Dana Gard (EX.)
Darren Smith (EX.)

Richard William Green (EX.)

A.J. Keith Kennific (EX.)

Cody MacCormack (EX.)

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
106 Main Street
Souris, PE

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



520

ROYAL GAZETTE

March 12,2022

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)

Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

MacDONALD, Theresa Dianne
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 12, 2022 (11-24)*

MacLENNAN, Ethel Marie
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 12, 2022 (11-24)*

MacPHEE, Bertha Theresa
Selkirk

Kings Co., PE

March 12, 2022 (11-24)*

READ, Alexander Balfour
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

March 12, 2022 (11-24)*

SANDERS, Connie
(aka Constance Sanders)
Mount Vernon
Queens Co., PE
March 12, 2022 (11-24)*

SOUTAR, John Scott, (Dr.)
Kirriemuir

Scotland, U.K.

March 12, 2022 (11-24)*

TRAINOR, Louis Francis
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

March 12, 2022 (11-24)*

VESSEY, Mildred Ruth
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 12, 2022 (11-24)*

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Christopher MacDonald (EX.)

Julie Anne Hughes (EX.)
Jody Lynn Vokey (EX.)

Ken Lambie (EX.)

Paul Read (EX.)

Steven Read (EX.)

Barbara McKenzie (EX.)

David Charles Sanders (EX.)

Elisabeth Liddell Soutar (EX.)

Sheila Trainor (EX.)

Barry Vessey (EX.)
Richard Vessey (EX.)

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Street
Summerside, PE

HBC Law Corporation
25 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



March 12, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 521

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
BONNELL, Mark L. Wendy Marlene Bonnell (EX.) Key Murray Law

(aka Mark Lorne Bonnell)
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
March 5, 2022 (10-23)

CROCKER, Clifford G.
(aka Clifford Gilbert Crocker)
Stratford
Queens Co., PE
March 5, 2022 (10-23)

DEMPSEY, Pauline Corena
(aka Corena Dempsey)

Moncton

New Brunswick

March 5, 2022 (10-23)

DORE, Robert Jerry
Bangor

Maine, USA

March 5, 2022 (10-23)

FITZGERALD, Ruth Hattie
Inverness

Prince Co., PE

March 5, 2022 (10-23)

GORDON, William Bruce
Murray River

Kings Co., PE

March 5, 2022 (10-23)

MacLEOD, Lynn Marion
Edmonton

Alberta

March 5, 2022 (10-23)

SMITH, John Joseph
Stratford

Queens Co., PE
March 5, 2022 (10-23)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Linda Florence Love (EX.)

Bryan David Crocker (EX.)

David Lloyd Dempsey (EX.)

Richard C. Trott Jr. (EX.)

Nathan Dane III (EX.)

Edward Fitzgerald (EX.)

Valerie Georgina Gordon (EX.)

Sandra Boulter (EX.)

Joseph Smith (EX.)

80 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Robert McNeill
251 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay

65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay

65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



522

ROYAL GAZETTE

March 12,2022

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
ADAMS, Reginald Thomas John F. Adams (AD.) Stewart McKelvey

Cornwall
Queens Co., PE
March 5, 2022 (10-23)

CARRAGHER, Maurice Joseph
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 5, 2022 (10-23)

CORBETT, Norma Everly
Middlebury

Connecticut, USA

March 5, 2022 (10-23)

GOUGH, Hugh Douglas
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 5, 2022 (10-23)

PIERCE, Mary Emma
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
March 5, 2022 (10-23)

BURKE, Mary Theresa “Shirley”

Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9-22)

FISHER, Paul Henry Robert
(aka Paul Henry Fisher)
(aka Paul Fisher)

Bonshaw, Queens Co., PE

February 26, 2022 (9-22)

GRAHAM, Elizabeth Margaret
Mary Clarkson (aka Elizabeth
Margaret Graham)

Montague

Kings Co., PE

February 26, 2022 (9-22)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

D’Arcy Morris (AD.)

Chet E. Corbett (AD.)

Bruce Gough (AD.)

Thomas A. Matheson (AD.)

Thomas Richard Burke (EX.)

Heather Anastatia Burke (EX.)

Mark Kenny Fisher (EX.)

Cindy Clarkson (EX.)
Janice MacDonald (EX.)

65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

HBC Law Corporation
25 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



March 12,2022

ROYAL GAZETTE

523

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
GRAY, Gerald Alexander Brenda Elaine Porter (EX.) Key Murray Law

Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9-22)

HENRY, Gwendoline Doris (aka
Gwendolyn Doris Ivy Henry)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 26, 2022 (9-22)

KINGSTON, Marion H.
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9-22)

MATHESON, Daniel Lloyd
Hopefield

Queens Co., PE

February 26, 2022 (9-22)

PINKHAM, Robie
(aka Robie Arvid Pinkham)
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9-22)

RANKIN, Hugh Ellwin
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9-22)

RICHARDS, Lillian Mae
Portugal Cove

St. Philip’s, NL

February 26, 2022 (9-22)

WEEKS, Milton Lemuel
Stanley Bridge

Queens Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9-22)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Maureen Fryday (EX.)
William Cutler (EX.)

Paula Marie Kingston (EX.)

Stephen Jerome Kingston (EX.)

Ann Ferguson (EX.)

Holly Pinkham (EX.)
Jeffrey Pinkham (EX.)

Samuel John Rankin (EX.)

Allan MacKinnon (EX.)

Evelyn Paula Casey (EX.)

494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

MclInnes Cooper
141 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Boardwalk Law Offices
20 Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
446 Main Street
O’Leary, PE

Birt & MacNeill
138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE



524

ROYAL GAZETTE

March 12,2022

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

BALLUM, Tracey Lynn
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9-22)

HOY, Alan Stephen
(also known as Allan Hoy)
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
February 19, 2022 (8-21)

MacPHAIL, Gordon Dale
(aka Dale G. MacPhail)

Canavoy, Kings Co., PE

February 19, 2022 (3-21)

PETERSON, Vera May Cameron
(aka Vera Mae Peterson)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 19, 2022 3-21)

STEWART, Martin, Jr.
Mount Vernon

Queens Co., PE
February 19, 2022 (3-21)

WALSH, Ellen C. (also known
as Ellen Cecelia Walsh)

Souris, Kings Co., PE

February 19, 2022 3-21)

BRADLEY, Dean J. (also
known as Dean John Bradley)

Stratford, Queens Co., PE

February 12, 2022 (7-20)

HAINES, Marijka Wren (also
known as Marika Wren Haines)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 12, 2022 (7-20)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Clare Henderson (AD.)

Diana Hoy (EX.)
Paula McCardle (EX.)

Erin Gonzalez (MacPhail) (EX.)

Linda Darlene MacDonald (EX.)
Cheryl Lynn Peterson (EX.)

Wayne Stewart (EX.)

Mary Lou Casey (EX.)

Sheri Joy Wood (EX.)

Stephen Hardwick (EX.)

E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

T. Daniel Tweel
105 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr, Stevenson & McKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Key Murray Law
106 Main Street
Souris, PE

T. Daniel Tweel
105 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



March 12, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 525

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:

Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

GLYDON, Nora Frances Kenneth Dowling (EX.) Key Murray Law

Charlottetown 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

February 12, 2022 (7-20)
McCOURT, Ida M. (also Shirley Gallant (EX.) Key Murray Law
known as Ida Marie McCourt) Sherry McCourt (EX.) 80 Grafton Street

Kingston
Queens Co., PE
February 12, 2022 (7-20)

McLAUGHLIN, Robert B.
Glen Mills

State of Pennsylvania, USA
February 12, 2022 (7-20)

ROBINSON, Geoffrey Edward
Tyne Valley

Prince Co., PE

February 12, 2022 (7-20)

CUDMORE, Harry Edward
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 12, 2022 (7-20)

COYLE, Bruce Henry
Montague

Kings Co., PE
February 5, 2022 (6-19)

DUFFENALIS, Donald
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
February 5, 2022 (6-19)

FREDERIKSEN, Erling
(aka Erling “Fred” Frederiksen)
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
February 5, 2022 (6-19)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Augustin J. McLaughlin (EX.)
Rodman A. McLaughlin (EX.)

Alan Edward Robinson (EX.)
Nigel William Robinson (EX.)

Audrey Inman (AD.)

Bruce Auld Bryanton (EX.)

Gregory Sean Duffenais (EX.)

Mary Jeanne Rita Duffenais (EX.)

Linda Pyke (EX.)

Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



526

ROYAL GAZETTE

March 12,2022

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

GALLANT, Joseph Oliver
Oyster Bed Bridge
Queens Co., PE

February 5, 2022 (6-19)

HALLIS, Trina Laurene
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
February 5, 2022 (6-19)

HUBLEY, Kenneth Murray
Stanhope

Queens Co., PE

February 5, 2022 (6-19)

MacARTHUR, Erma
(aka Mary Erma MacArthur)
Richmond
Prince Co., PE
February 5, 2022 (6-19)

PIDGEON, William Merrill
Kensington

Prince Co., PE

February 5, 2022 (6-19)

ROBERTSON, Brent Carlyle
Souris

Kings Co., PE

February 5, 2022 (6-19)

RYAN, Eleanor (also known
as Eleanor Josephine Ryan)

Montague

Kings Co., PE

February 5, 2022 (6-19)

SCOTT, Donald Clarence
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 5, 2022 (6-19)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Linda Marie Gallant (EX.)

Elsie Joyce Hallis (EX.)

Heather Ann Hubley (EX.)

Douglas MacArthur (EX.)

Laura Mabel Pidgeon (EX.)

Priscilla Verna Robertson (EX.)

Gregory Ryan (EX.)
Lorna Ryan-Koughan (EX.)

Donald Clarence Scott (EX.)

E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Key Murray Law
106 Main Street
Souris, PE

E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

Robert R. MacArthur
3291 West River Road
Rte. 9 Long Creek
Cornwall, PE



March 12,2022

ROYAL GAZETTE

527

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
KITSON, Graham Douglas Sarah Muir (AD.) Key Murray Law
Summerside 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 5, 2022 (6-19)
MacDONALD, Stephanie Ann Phyllis MacDonald (AD.) Stewart McKelvey

Cornwall
Queens Co., PE
February 5, 2022 (6-19)

ARSENAULT, Camilla Mary
Rustico

Queens Co., PE

January 29, 2022 (5-18)

FRASER, Beryl Clairmont
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 29, 2022 (5-18)

GRAHAM, Audrey (also known
as Audrey Ethel Jean Graham)

Greenmount

Prince Co., PE

January 29, 2022 (5-18)

HOGAN, Roger (also known
as Roger William Hogan)

Cumberland

Queens Co., PE

January 29, 2022 (5-18)

MacDONALD, Helen Bertha
Eldon

Queens Co., PE

January 29, 2022 (5-18)

MacNAUGHT, Julia Ann
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 29, 2022 (5-18)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Arlene MacQuarrie (EX.)

Noel C. Fraser (EX.)

Wendell Graham (EX.)

Kathleen (Kathy) M. Logue
(EX)

Robert MacDonald (EX.)

Dorothy Roberta Ruth Duplessis
(EX)

65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

E. W. Scott Dickieson
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

HBC Law Corporation
25 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
446 Main Street
O’Leary, PE



528

ROYAL GAZETTE

March 12,2022

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
MacPHEE, Malcolm Duncan Louise Thompson (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Grand Prairie 4A Riverside Drive

Alberta
January 29, 2022 (5-18)

MATTERS, Rhonda K.
(aka Rhonda Kathleen Matters)
Rice Point
Queens Co., PE
January 29, 2022 (5-18)

MOASE, Grant Wallace
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

January 29, 2022 (5-18)

WALSH, Kent Francis
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
January 29, 2022 (5-18)

YEO, Margaret Jeanette (also
known as M. Jeanette Yeo)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 29, 2022 (5-18)

DONOVAN, Edna Marie
Stratford

Queens Co., PE

January 29, 2022 (5-18)

MYERS, John Alvin
Cardigan

Kings Co., PE
January 29, 2022 (5-18)

BUOTE, Cecile (also known
as Mary Cecile Buote)

Kensington

Prince Co., PE

January 22, 2022 4-17)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Joseph Allan Frederick Matters
(EX.)

Shelley Joy Moase (EX.)
Matthew Grant Moase (EX.)

Kathy Walsh (EX.)
Devin MacGregor (EX.)

Kendra K. Abbott (EX.)

Allison (Allie) Donovan (AD.)

Kent Myers (AD.)
Keith Myers (AD.)

David Buote (EX.)
Carol Buote (EX.)

Montague, PE

Birt & McNeill
138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE

Robert McNeill
251 Water Street
Summerside, PE

E. W. Scott Dickieson
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

HBC Law Corporation
25 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

E.W. Scott Dickieson
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE



March 12,2022

ROYAL GAZETTE

529

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

FARR, Marie Laurette Diane Ian Robert Farr (EX.) Cox & Palmer
(aka Diane Lorette Farr) 4A Riverside Drive

Souris West, Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 22, 2022 4-17)
JENKINS, Richard Arthur Kathryn Gail Jenkins (EX.) Campbell Stewart

Pownal
Queens Co., PE
January 22, 2022 4-17)

KELLY, Ronald Gordon
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
January 22, 2022 4-17)

MacLEAN, Lucille Tweedy
(aka Lucille T. MacLean)

Belfast, Queens Co., PE

January 22, 2022 4-17)

MacLEOD, Gladys Isabella
(aka Gladys 1. MacLeod)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 22, 2022 4-17)

McQUAID, George Ralph
Bonshaw

Queens Co., PE

January 22, 2022 4-17)

MOSSEY, Florence Pound
(aka Florence Helena Mossey)
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
January 22, 2022 4-17)

DesROCHE, Harriet Una Gail
(aka Gail Harriet DesRoche)

Summerside

Prince Co., PE

January 22, 2022 4-17)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

(also known as Gail Jenkins)

Jason Randolph Kelly (EX.)

Floyd MacLean (EX.)

Richard Boyce MacLeod (EX.)

Wayne R. McQuaid (EX.)
Louanne C. McQuaid (EX.)
Kathleen M. McQuaid (EX.)

Connie Gaudet (EX.)

Troy Dillon Gaudet (AD.)

137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
80 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
80 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE



530 ROYAL GAZETTE March 12, 2022

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
MacDONALD, Ronald S. Kendra Pasciucco (AD.) MclInnes Cooper
Dedham 141 Kent Street
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE

January 22, 2022 4-17)

SCOTT, Catherine Anne Michael Kanice Scott (AD.) Key Murray Law
Summerside 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE

January 22, 2022 4-17)

USIATYNSKI, Shirley Linda Paoff (AD.) Key Murray Law
East Syracuse 494 Granville Street
New York, USA Summerside, PE

January 22, 2022 4-17)

MacMURDO, George Archibald ~ Sylvia June MacMurdo (EX.) Key Murray Law
Kelvin Grove 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE

January 15, 2022 3-16)

WEEKS, Paul Arthur Marlene Elsie Weeks (EX.) Robert MacArthur
Charlottetown 3291 West River Road,
Queens Co., PE Rte. 9 Long Creek

January 15, 2022 3-16) Cornwall, PE

CARVER, J. Paul Kathryn Jane Carver (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford 65 Queen Street

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

January 8, 2022 (2-15)

MASON, George Stanley Rebecca Jane Munk (EX.) Robert MacArthur
Long Creek 3291 West River Road, Rte. 9
Queens Co., PE Long Creek, PE
January 8, 2022 2-15)
PROFIT, Mary Catherine (aka Ronald Joseph Profit (EX.) Cox & Palmer

Mary Catherine (Kay) Profit) Mary Champion (EX.) 250 Water Street
Summerside Summerside, PE

Prince Co., PE
January 8, 2022 (2-15)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



March 12,2022

ROYAL GAZETTE

531

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
SAULNIER, Mary Clara Rena Saulnier (AD.) Cox & Palmer

Murray Harbour
Kings Co., PE
January 8, 2022 (2-15)

CLEMENTS, Melvin Gerard
Souris

Kings Co., PE

January 1, 2022 (1-14)

CLEMENTS, Wilma
Montague

Kings Co., PE
January 1, 2022 (1-14)

DYMENT, Brenton Spurgeon
Bradford

Ontario

January 1, 2022 (1-14)

GALLANT, Joseph Francis
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 1, 2022 (1-14)

KIMPTON, Jean Anne
Stratford

Queens Co., PE
January 1, 2022 (1-14)

MacDONALD, Elaine (aka
Margaret Elaine MacDonald)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 1, 2022 (1-14)

MacDONALD, Joanne Elenor
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 1, 2022 (1-14)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Catherine M. Manning (EX.)
Merlin Roderick Clements (EX.)

Gail MacDonald (EX.)
Robert K. Clements (EX.)
David Clements (EX.)

Kimberly Ruth McKenzie (EX.)

Glenda Gregory (EX.)

Shawn James MacDonald (EX.)

Kenneth R. MacDonald (EX.)

Allan Morrison (EX.)

97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
80 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Gail MacDonald
1947 Caprihani Way,
Cumberland County
Ottawa, ON

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Birt & MacNeill
138 St Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE

E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE



532

ROYAL GAZETTE

March 12,2022

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
MARSH, Glen Sheila Stevenson (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 250 Water Street

Prince Co., PE
January 1, 2022 (1-14)

NICHOLSON, Merrill William
Stratford

Queens Co., PE

January 1, 2022 (1-14)

NICHOLSON, William Allison
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 1, 2022 (1-14)

ROGERS, Barbara Graham
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 1, 2022 (1-14)

JUDSON, Douglas A.
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
January 1, 2022 (1-14)

POOLE, Alice G.
Lower Montague
Kings Co., PE
January 1, 2022 (1-14)

POOLE, Raymond
Lower Montague
Kings Co., PE
January 1, 2022 (1-14)

RYDER, Ralph Charles
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
January 1, 2022 (1-14)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

John Nicholson (EX.)

Barry Nicholson (EX.)
Brian Nicholson (EX.)
Gary Nicholson (EX.)

Bethany Anne Holland (EX.)

Donald Smith (AD.)

Glenna Clow (AD.)

Glenna Clow (AD.)

Alan “Wade” Ryder (AD.)

Summerside, PE

E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

HBC Law Corporation
25 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

HBC Law Corporation
25 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



March 12,2022

ROYAL GAZETTE

533

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

EZEKIEL, Theresa Elizabeth
New Argyle

Queens Co., PE

December 25, 2021 (52-13)

GREEN, Agnes Jean
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 25, 2021 (52-13)

GREENE, Sterling R.

(aka Sterling Ronald Greene)
Cornwall, Queens Co., PE
December 25, 2021 (52-13)

GRILLO, Olivia
Ambherstburg, ON
December 25, 2021 (52-13)

MacPHAIL, Jo-Ann Marie
Clyde River

Queens Co., PE

December 25, 2021 (52-13)

LEGAULT, Joseph Gordon
Gustav Noel

Summerside

Prince Co., PE

December 25, 2021 (52-13)

PERRY, Joseph Alyre
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

December 25, 2021 (52-13)

GARD, Pauline
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 25, 2021 (52-13)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Francis Vincent Peters (EX.)

Kenneth Eric Green (EX.)
Shiona Margaret Green (EX.)

Crystal Dawn Greene (EX.)

Vita Grillo (EX.)

Victoria MacPhail (EX.)

Daniel Cantin (EX.)

Elsie O’Gorman (EX.)
Blair Perry (EX.)

Charlene Baglole (AD.)
Debbie Campbell (AD.)

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



534

ROYAL GAZETTE

March 12,2022

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
ARSENAULT, Eric Robert Jean Bernadette Arsenault (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Mississauga, ON 250 Water Street

December 18, 2021 (51-12)

BROWN-CLARKE, Mildred
Elizabeth

Meadowbank

Queens Co., PE

December 18, 2021 (51-12)

DOUCETTE, Edward Joseph
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

December 18, 2021 (51-12)

GILL, John Thomas
Vernon River

Queens Co., PE
December 18, 2021 (51-12)

HOWARD, Lorne Francis (also
known as Lorne Francis Howard)

Burton

Prince Co., PE

December 18,2021 (51-12)

MacDONALD, Kevin Blair
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 18, 2021 (51-12)

MAILLET, Nelson (also known
as Nelson Joseph Maillet)

Tignish, Prince Co., PE

December 18, 2021 (51-12)

MALLARD, Margaret Anne
Fortune

Kings Co., PE

December 18, 2021 (51-12)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Dale Frank Brown (EX.)

Michael John Doucette (EX.)

Nancy A. Gill (EX.)

Paul Howard (EX.)

James W. MacNutt Q.C. (EX.)

Cecil Maillet (EX.)

Billy Mallard (EX.)

Summerside, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Michael John Doucette
82 Red Point Road
Johnston’s River, PE

Campbell Stewart
137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE



March 12,2022

ROYAL GAZETTE

535

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
McNEILL, Virginia Stella Sherry Lynn McNeill (EX.) Key Murray Law

Summerside
Prince Co., PE
December 18, 2021 (51-12)

MIGCHELS, Ida
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 18, 2021 (51-12)

NEWSON, Helen Louise
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 18, 2021 (51-12)

NIGHTINGALE, Cecilia
(aka Cecilia Beatrice Nightingale)
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
December 18, 2021 (51-12)

PASATIERI, Norma Jean
Baltic

Prince Co., PE

December 18,2021 (51-12)

ROGERS, Joseph Donald
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

December 18, 2021 (51-12)

THOMPSON, Donna M.
Frenchfort

Queens Co., PE
December 18, 2021 (51-12)

WARREN, Mary Genevieve
(also known as Mary G. Warren)
Souris
Kings Co., PE
December 18, 2021 (51-12)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Jennifer Lynn Stea (EX.)

Dirk Johann Migchels (EX.)
Royal Trust Corporation of
Canada (EX.)

Mary Louise MacLean (EX.)

Elizabeth Calagoure (EX.)

Audrey Marlene Clark (EX.)

Joan Dorothy Hodge (EX.)

Lorna E. Thompson (EX.)

Tracy Warren-Burke (EX.)

494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Stewart
137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Boardwalk Law
20 Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE



536 ROYAL GAZETTE March 12, 2022

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
MacPHEE, Rita Theresa Louise Thompson (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Cardigan 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE

December 18, 2021 (51-12)

SHERREN, George D. David Alfred Sherren (AD.)
St. Catherines

Queens Co., PE

December 18, 2021 (51-12)

DAY, Audrey Jean Cory MacDougall (EX.)
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

December 11, 2021 (50-11)

DOYLE, Muriel Beatrice Barbara Woodruff (EX.)
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 11, 2021 (50-11)

GALLANT, Roy Grant Blake Craig (EX.)
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

December 11, 2021 (50-11)

MacDONALD, Clarence Frederick Janene Robinson (EX.)
(aka Clare F. MacDonald)

Crapaud

Queens Co., PE

December 11, 2021 (50-11)

PAYNTER, Elwood Truman Stephen D. G. McKnight (EX.)
Freetown

Prince Co., PE

December 11, 2021 (50-11)

ROGERS, Joseph Donald Joan Dorothy Hodge (EX.)
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

December 11, 2021 (50-11)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

E.W. Scott Dickieson
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

MclInnes Cooper
141 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE



March 12, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 537

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
WHITE, Elwidge Myles White (EX.) Myles White
Georgetown 68 Richmond Street
Kings Co., PE Georgetown, PE
December 11, 2021 (50-11)
MacLEAN, Bruce Leslie Cheryl MacLean (AD.) Cheryl MacLean
Charlottetown 286 Kaye Street
Queens Co., PE Lower Sackville, NS

December 11, 2021 (50-11)

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



538 ROYAL GAZETTE March 12, 2022

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated March 1, 2022.
EC2022-164

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 14 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25 Council appointed
Joan Marks of Georgetown Royalty, in Kings County, Prince Edward Island, as Justice of the Peace in and
for the Province of Prince Edward Island for a term of five (5) years, effective March 1, 2022. This appoint-
ment is limited to matters related to the enforcement of bylaws within the Town of Three Rivers.

Further, Council ordered that should Joan Marks cease to be employed by the Town of Three Rivers as the
Executive Assistant, her appointment as Justice of the Peace shall terminate coincident with the date the
employment terminates.

Signed,

Daniel M. Campbell
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



March 12, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 539

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)

ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

HON. ANTOINETTE PERRY
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 64 of Chapter 15 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince Edward
Island in the Second Session thereof held in the year 2021 and in the seventieth year of Our Reign intituled
“Provincial Court Act” it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant
Governor in Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2021, c. 15 should come into force
on the 31st day of March, 2022,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince Edward
Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that the said Act being “Provincial Court
Act” passed in the seventieth year of Our Reign shall come into force on the thirty-first day of March,
two thousand and twenty-two of which all persons concerned are to take notice and govern themselves
accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great Seal of
Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable Antoinette Perry, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince Edward Island,
at Charlottetown, this first day of March in the year of Our Lord two thousand and twenty-two and in the
seventy-first year of Our Reign.
By Command,
DANIEL M. CAMPBELL

Clerk of the Executive Council
and Secretary to Cabinet

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



540 ROYAL GAZETTE

March 12,2022

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of
amendment which includes a change in name
has been issued to:

Former Name: C&G MINI EXCAVATING
INC.

New Name:  C&G EXCAVATING AND
TRUCKING INC.

Effective Date: March 02, 2022

Former Name: KM PROPERTIES INC.

New Name:  IRON ACRES INC.

Effective Date: March 02, 2022

11

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME
Companies Act
R.S.PE.I 1988, Cap. C-14, S. 81.1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under
the Companies Act the following corporation

has changed its corporate name:

Former Name: INDIAN RIVER FESTIVAL

ASSOCIATION INC.
New Name: ~ UNDER THE SPIRE MUSIC
FESTIVAL INC.
Effective Date: February 24, 2022
1
NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.PE.I 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name: P.E.I. SELECT BUS SALES
Owner: P.E.I. Select Tours Inc.
18 Queen St, ¢/o Delta Prince Edward
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A1
Registration Date: March 02, 2022

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Name: BROOKLYN INSURANCE AGENCY
Owner: Nova Insurance Ltd.

11 Lloyd Street,

Saint John, NB E2M 4N4
Registration Date: March 04, 2022

Name: QUALITY INN & SUITES
CORNWALL
Owner: 100768 P.E.I. Inc.
250 Brackley Point Rd,
Charlottetown, PE, CIA 6Y9
Registration Date: March 02, 2022

Name: CANADA BREAD

Owner: Canada Bread Company, Limited/
Boulangerie Canada Bread, Limitée
2 International Boulevard, Suite 100
Etobicoke, ON M9W 1A2

Registration Date: March 04, 2022

Name: CANOGA TRAFFIC DETECTION
SYSTEMS
Owner: Global Traffic Technologies Canada Inc.
100 King Street West, Suite 6000
Toronto, ON M5X 1E2
Registration Date: March 03, 2022
Name: OPTICOM PRIORITY CONTROL
SYSTEMS
Owner: Global Traffic Technologies Canada Inc.
100 King Street West, Suite 6000
Toronto, ON M5X 1E2
Registration Date: March 03, 2022
Name: STERNS
Owner: Sterns Limited
497 Keppoch Rd,
Stratford, PE, C1B 2J8
Registration Date: March 04, 2022
Name: MASTER CLEANERS
Owner: Sterns Limited
497 Keppoch Rd,
Stratford, PE, C1B 2J8
Registration Date:
11

March 04, 2022



March 12,2022

ROYAL GAZETTE 541

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.L. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name: 102830 P.E.I. INC.

207 Richard Douglas Dr

Mermaid, PE C1B 3E5
Incorporation Date: March 07, 2022
Name: BUBBLE BLISS SKINCARE

COMPANY INC.

32 Meadow Ln

Charlottetown, PE C1E 3M5
Incorporation Date: February 28, 2022

Name: CHARLOTTETOWN AUTO REPAIR
INC.
40 Grant St
Charlottetown, PE C1C 0H5
Incorporation Date: March 07, 2022

Name: E & M FISHING INC.

14445 Rte 14

Skinners Pond, PE COB 2B0
Incorporation Date: March 01, 2022

Name: GENTLE ISLE FISHERIES LTD.

14 Lambs Ln

Anglo Tignish, PE COB 2B0
Incorporation Date: March 01, 2022

Name: LITTLE DAMMER ENTERPRISES
LTD.
84 Rose Rd
Lakeville, PE COA 2B0
Incorporation Date: March 03, 2022
Name: R.C. MCCARTHY FISHERIES INC.
46 Cambridge Rd - Rte 17A
Cambridge, PE COA 1RO
Incorporation Date: March 04, 2022

Name: TC NEW HORIZONS TRADING INC.
380 Hawthorne Av
Summerside, PE CIN 2E1
Incorporation Date: March 03, 2022

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Name: THE SPENCE GROUP LIMITED
1750 Strathcona Rd - Rte 312
Forest Hill, PE COA 2A0
Incorporation Date: March 06, 2022
11

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, 5.52 and 5.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:

Name: AUSTIN’S PADDLE ISLAND
Owner: Austin MacKenzie Humphries

9703 Normans Rd - Rte 4

Murray River, PE COA 1W0
Registration Date: February 18, 2022

Name: IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT PRO
Owner: 102716 P.E.L Inc.

130 Lantern Hill Dr

North Rustico, PE COA 1NO
Registration Date: February 28, 2022

Name: CINDY C. VISA & IMMIGRATION
CONSULTING
Owner: Si Chen
16 Nellie Dr
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2A5
Registration Date: February 28, 2022

Name: IMPERIAL PFS CANADA

Owner: Imperial PFS Payments Canada, ULC
Suite 2400, 745 Thurlow Street
Vancouver, BC V6E 0C5

Registration Date: March 01, 2022

Name: FOUND ON PEI VINTAGE
RESELLER
Owner: Liam Darby Kearney
13 Amanda Dr
Charlottetown, PE C1C 0A1
Registration Date: March 01, 2022

Name: S&S BUILDERS
Owner: Evan A Smith
1905 Rte 115
Albany, PE COB 1A0

Registration Date: March 01, 2022



542 ROYAL GAZETTE

March 12,2022

Name: WILLOW BEND COUNSELLING
Owner: Joann Marie Osborne

57 Mount Edward Rd

Charlottetown, PE C1A 5S1
Registration Date: March 01, 2022

Name: FOXY FOX COFFEE HOUSE AND
BOUTIQUE
Owner: Meghan Bradley
64 Rte 13
Crapaud, PE COA 1J0
Registration Date: March 01, 2022
Name: AURORAW NATURAL TREATS
Owner: Kristen Taylor
71 MacWilliams Dr
Summerside, PE CIN 4L5
Registration Date: March 03, 2022

Name: STEFF SULLIVAN WELLNESS
COLLECTIVE
Owner: Stephanie (Steff) Sullivan
32 Wygant Pl
Stanley Bridge, PE COA 1E0
Registration Date: March 01, 2022

Name: LAFRENCHOUSE
Owner: Anisabelle Corporation

99 Pownal St, Unit 4

Charlottetown, PE C1A 3W4
Registration Date: March 01, 2022

Name: OKANAGAN CIDER & BEVERAGE
CO.
Owner: RTD Canada Inc.
465 Fraser View Place
Delta, BC V3M 6H4
Registration Date: March 02, 2022
Name: GOLF CAVENDISH BEACH
Owner: Ben King
25 Wren Dr
Stratford, PE C1B 2C2
Owner: Chris Croken
27 Brackley Point Rd
Charlottetown, PE C1A6Y1
Owner: Woody Bishop
98 Glasgow Hills Dr
New Glasgow, PE COA INO
Registration Date: March 02, 2022

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Name: HEATHER SOMERS CHILDCARE
Owner: Heather L Somers

3762 Rte 3

Summerville, PE COA 1RO
Registration Date: March 02, 2022

Name: GREY & DOBBIN ROLLING BAR
Owner: Redbank Group Inc.
29 Red Bank Rd
Rustico, PE COA INO
Registration Date: March 02, 2022
Name: BAD BOYS TRUCKING
Owner: Jason Darrell Quinn
57 Launching Rd
Cardigan, PE COA 1GO
Registration Date: March 02, 2022

Name: J & M LAWN MAINTENANCE
Owner: Jonathon B Mayhew
1901 Georgetown Rd - Rte 3
Roseneath, PE COA 1G0
Owner: Mark Donahoe
7369 200B Street
Langley, BC V2Y 3G6
Registration Date: March 02, 2022
Name: JUST JOHNNY’S
Owner: 102664 P.E.I. Inc.
8812 Cavendish Rd - Rte 6
Cavendish, PE COA INO
Registration Date: March 02, 2022

Name: PRINCE INN
Owner: G&L East Harbour Ltd.

241 Prince St

Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S2
Registration Date: March 03, 2022

Name: INTEGRA TIRE & AUTO CENTRES
CANADA

Owner: National Tire Distributors Inc./
Distributeur de Pneus National Inc.
100 King Street West
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 6200
Toronto, ON M5X 1B8

Registration Date: March 03, 2022

Name: HARMONY RIDGE KENNELS
Owner: Christine Koert

533 Lakeside Rd - Rte 350

West St Peters, PE COA 1S0
Registration Date: March 04, 2022



March 12,2022

ROYAL GAZETTE 543

Name: VACHON

Owner: Canada Bread Company, Limited/
Boulangerie Canada Bread, Limitée
2 International Boulevard, Suite 100
Etobicoke, ON M9W 1A2

Registration Date: March 04, 2022

Name: DEMI POINTE DANCE SHOP
Owner: 102826 P.E.IL. Inc.
21 Humphrey Dr
Stratford, PE C1B 1C5
Registration Date: March 04, 2022
Name: WADYSACARE HEALTHCARE
SERVICES
Owner: Seablunith Canada Inc.
Unit 11, 1155 North Service Road W
Oakville, ON L6M 3E3
Registration Date: March 05, 2022

Name: LINCOLN AUTOMOTIVE
FINANCIAL SERVICES LEASING
Owner: Canadian Road Management Company
600 - 1741 Lower Water Street
Halifax, NS B3J 0J2
Registration Date: March 07, 2022
Name: FORD CREDIT CANADA LEASING
Owner: Canadian Road Management Company
600 - 1741 Lower Water Street
Halifax, NS B3J 0J2
Registration Date: March 07, 2022
Name: MACKINNON WEB CONSULTING
Owner: Logan MacKinnon
869 Rte 20
Indian River, PE COB 1MO
Registration Date: March 07, 2022

Name: FUNDEX
Owner: Investia Services Financiers Inc./
Investia Financial Services Inc.
300-6700 Boul. Pierre-Bertrand
Québec, QC G2J 0B4
Registration Date: March 07, 2022
Name: YESCO PEI
Owner: 102689 P.E.L Inc.
20 Grant St
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K2
Registration Date: March 07, 2022

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Name: FUNDEX INVESTMENTS
Owner: Investia Services Financiers Inc./

Investia Financial Services Inc.

300-6700 Boul. Pierre-Bertrand

Québec, QC G2J 0B4
Registration Date: March 07, 2022
Name: SUMMERSIDE WATERFRONT CAFE
Owner: East Prince Youth Development Centre

Inc.

98 Water St.

Summerside, PE CIN 4N6
Registration Date: February 22, 2022
11

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE
BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS
Partnership Act
R.S.PE.IL 1988, Cap. P-1,5.54.1(4)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing business name registrations filed under
the Partnership Act have expired. It is the inten-
tion of the Director of Consumer, Corporate and
Insurance Services to remove these business
name registrations on the expiration of ninety
days after publication of this notice if said busi-
ness name registrations have not been renewed.
Please see the end of this list for information on
filing a renewal.

BUSINESS NAME

ASIG Canada Fueling
Betty Brite Dry Cleaners
Borden-Carleton KOA
Bright River Station
Gwillikers.ca Internet Cafe
Heritage Millwork
Reporting Central

Rollo Bay Inn

11



544 ROYAL GAZETTE

March 12,2022

NOTICE OF PETITION
FOR PRIVATE BILL

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given, in
accordance with the Rules of the Legislative
Assembly of the Province of Prince Edward
Island, that St. Dunstan’s University will
present to the Legislative Assembly, at this or
the next session of the Legislature, a petition
for a private bill to amend The St. Dunstan's
University Act, 14 Elizabeth 11 (1965) Cap. 39,
assented to March 26th, 1965, as amended from
time to time. The private bill proposes to reflect
changes to the company’s governance structure
and other incidental changes.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island,
this 8th day of March, 2022.

MARGARET ANNE WALSH
Solicitor for the Applicant

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.L. 1988, C-59 was

granted as follows:

Former Name: Laurie Ann Ellis
Present Name: Lori Ann Ellis

Date: February 15, 2022

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the

Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was
granted as follows:

Former Name: Mary Isabella Matthews
Present Name: Carter Lewis Matthews
Date: February 22, 2022

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.L. 1988, C-59 was
granted as follows:

Former Name: Cassidy Ada Anne Marie
Lewis

Present Name: Cassidy Ada Anne Marie
Northrup

Date: January 17, 2022

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was

granted as follows:

Former Name: Uyen Khanh Duong
Present Name: Suri Khanh Uyen Duong

Date: March 07, 2022

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics



March 12,2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 545
NOTICE Green, Clifford Mervin .........cccccoeeeveeennen. 519
CHANGE OF NAME Kennific, June Marie...........ccccovveeueeveereennn. 519

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was
granted as follows:

Former Name: Duc Minh Duong
Present Name: John Minh Duc Duong

Date: March 07, 2022

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

11
INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLVII - NO. 11
March 12, 2022
APPOINTMENT

Provincial Court Act
Justice of the Peace
Marks, JOan ........coccovveieieieieieieeee 538

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Change of Corporate Name

C&G Excavating and Trucking Inc. ............ 540
C&G Mini Excavating Inc. ........ccccoeieeenee. 540
Iron Acres Inc. .....ccoeveivinininiiinccce 540
KM Properties InC. ......cccoeveeviiinineniiines 540
Incorporations

102830 P.E.L INC. weovevieiiiciccciecce 541
Bubble Bliss Skincare Company Inc. ......... 541
Charlottetown Auto Repair Inc. .................. 541
E & M Fishing Inc. .....ccccocovviiinininiinns 541

Gentle Isle Fisheries Ltd. .........
Little Dammer Enterprises Ltd. ..

R.C. McCarthy Fisheries Inc. ..... 541
Spence Group Limited, The...........cccccceeee 541
TC New Horizons Trading Inc. ................... 541
COMPANIES ACT

Change of Corporate Name

Indian River Festival Association Inc. ........ 540
Under the Spire Music Festival Inc. ........... 540
ESTATES

Executors’ Notices
Acorn, Florence Arlene
Gard, Norma Belle.........ccooeveeieiiinininnn.

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

MacCormack, Dailes............
MacDonald, Theresa Dianne...

MacLennan, Ethel Marie ..... ....520
MacPhee, Bertha Theresa ...........cccocoevveneeee. 520
Read, Alexander Balfour............c...cccocoeveen. 520
Sanders, CONNIE .........ccceeeveeveeereereereeereennenne. 520
Soutar, John Scott, (Dr.).....ccoooeiiiiniiniiienne 520
Trainor, Louis Francis... ....520
Vessey, Mildred Ruth ..o 520
MISCELLANEOUS

Change of Name Act

Duong, Duc Minh ........cccooovviiiiiiiin. 545
Duong, John Minh Duc.... ..545
Duong, Suri Khanh Uyen. ....544
Duong, Uyen Khanh ..........ccccccceeivnvinccncne. 544
Ellis, Laurie AN ........ccooeveveeeiiiciieeeeeneeens 544
Ellis, LOri ANN......coooieieieiieieiecceeeennnn 544
Lewis, Cassidy Ada Anne Marie.................. 544
Matthews, Carter Lewis
Matthews, Mary Isabella.............cccooceeene. 544
Northrup, Cassidy Ada Anne Marie............. 544
Petition for Private Bill.............................. 544
PARTNERSHIPACT

Dissolutions

Brooklyn Insurance Agency...........c.cccoeune..
Canada Bread.........cccoceeviniiiniiiiiicee,
Canoga Traffic Detection Systems...............
Master CIeaners .........cceceeeeenenenenienenienns
Opticom Priority Control Systems.
P.E.L. Select Bus Sales..........ccccoeerinenienienne.

Intention to Remove Business Name

Registrations.....................ccocooni. 543
Registrations
Auroraw Natural Treats.........ccoecevveenrnuennn 542
Austin’s Paddle Island............cccccccoveinnnnee 541
Bad Boys Trucking .........cceceverineniinieniennn. 542
Cindy C. Visa & Immigration Consulting ...541
Demi Pointe Dance Shop........ccccooceveeenee. 543
Ford Credit Canada Leasing ........................ 543
Found on PEI Vintage Reseller..................... 541
Foxy Fox Coffee House and Boutique......... 542
FundexX.....c.cooveevneinecnicnccnccne ...543
Fundex Investments ... ...543
Golf Cavendish Beach........c..ccoevenecnnennnn 542



546 ROYAL GAZETTE

March 12,2022

Grey & Dobbin Rolling Bar..............c.c....... 542
Harmony Ridge Kennels...........ccccocceenvennnee 542
Heather Somers Childcare . 542
Imperial PFS Canada.............ccccc.c.... 541
Integra Tire & Auto Centres Canada... ..542
Irrigation Management Pro..........cccceuecee. 541
J & M Lawn Maintenance............c.ccccooeueeee. 542
JUSt JORNNY’S 1.veiicccee e 542
Lafrenchouse........c.cooeovveciniincvcnecnnicenn 542
Lincoln Automotive Financial Services
Leasing......ccooeeenieieieieieieeeeeee 543
MacKinnon Web Consulting.............c.......... 543

Okanagan Cider & Beverage Co. ................ 542
Prince INN.....c.ooveveieieieieicceeeeceee 542
S&S Builders .......ccccoeeveerierennnne.
Steff Sullivan Wellness Collective....

Summerside Waterfront Cafe......... ....543
VachOn......ccuevieieiiiiiiireceeeeecee 543
Wadysacare Healthcare Services ................. 543
Willow Bend Counselling...........ccccvvvevennee. 542
Yesco PEL ...cc.ooiiiiiiiiicceccecee 543
PROCLAMATION

Provincial Court Act .......ccvvvevveeerieiieeennn 539

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting Queen’s Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid

or $1.25 each, over the counter.

princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



March 12, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 17

PART I1

REGULATIONS

EC2022-166

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
REGULATIONS

Pursuant to section 52 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap.
P-25.1, Council made the following regulations:

1. In these regulations, Definitions

(a) “Act” means the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. P- Act
25.1;

(b) “enactment” means an Act, regulation or municipal bylaw. enactment

Powers of the Chief Judge

2. For the purposes of clause 5(1)(f) of the Act, Powers of Chief
(a) the Chief Judge may impose remedial or corrective measures on Judge
a judge for the purposes of enforcing compliance with the Code of
Conduct under subsection 5(4) of the Act;

(b) the Chief Judge may refer a complaint made under subsection
28(1) of the Act to a mediator for mediation prior to dismissing the
complaint under subsection 28(6) or requesting an investigation
under subsection 28(7), if
(i) the Chief Judge is satisfied that the referral is appropriate in the
circumstances and not contrary to the pubic interest, and
(ii) the complainant and the respondent agree to participate in
mediation;
(c) where a matter has been referred to the Chief Judge under
subclause 33(1)(a)(ii) of the Act, the Chief Judge may refer the
matter to a mediator for mediation prior to taking corrective action,
if
(i) the Chief Judge is satisfied that the referral is appropriate in the
circumstances and not contrary to the pubic interest, and
(ii) the complainant and the respondent agree to participate in
mediation.

Procedural Matters

3. The procedure described in Part XXVII of the Criminal Code Application of
(Canada) applies with respect to the following matters: procedure
(a) all summary prosecutions for the enforcement of enactments;



18

ROYAL GAZETTE March 12, 2022

Appointment of
clerk

Remuneration -
investigator

Expenses

Revocation

Commencement

(b) the recovery or imposition of a fine, imprisonment, or other
penalty described in an enactment.

4. A judge may appoint one or more justices of the peace as a clerk.

Remuneration — Investigators

5. (1) A person who is an investigator appointed under subsection 30(2)
of the Act is entitled to remuneration approved by the Lieutenant
Governor in Council, on the recommendation of the chairperson of the
Judicial Council.

(2) A person who is an investigator referred to in subsection (1) shall,
subject to Treasury Board Policy, be reimbursed for reasonable
transportation, travel and other expenses incurred by the person while
acting as an investigator.

Revocation, Commencement
6. The Provincial Court Act Regulations (EC946/76) are revoked.

7. These regulations come into force on March 31, 2022.

EXPLANATORY NOTES
SECTION 1 establishes definitions for the purposes of the regulations.

SECTION 2 establishes the powers of the Chief Judge in relation to the
specified matters under the Act.

SECTION 3 specifies the application of the procedure described in Part
XXVII of the Criminal Code (Canada).

SECTION 4 authorizes a judge to appoint one or more justices of the
peace as a clerk.

SECTION 5 establishes the entitlement to remuneration and
reimbursement for expenses of an investigator appointed under
subsection 30(2) of the Act.

SECTION 6 revokes the Provincial Court Act Regulations (EC946/76).

SECTION 7 provides for the commencement of these regulations.



March 12, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 19
PART Il
REGULATIONS INDEX
Original Authorizing
Chapter Order Order
Number Title Reference Amendment and Date Page
P-25.1  Provincial Court Act
Regulations [new] EC2022-166 17-18
[eff] Mar. 31/2022  (01.03.2022)



	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACT - Justice of the Peace Appointment
	PROCLAMATION - Provincial Court Act
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Companies Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS
	NOTICE OF PETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (5)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACT REGULATIONS
	PART II - REGULATIONS - INDEX




